includitig the complementary investments financed by the loan proposed in this
report. The result is quoted for illustrative purposes but is not included
in the weighted whole project rate of return below. The Douala complex,
which represents about 6% of project base costs, will have benefits spread
over several companies and has not been included as a cost in the rate of
return calculations.

Results

3. Under these assum?tions estimated rates of return for tne various
components are as follows:

Kienke Estate: 14%
Extension of M'Bongo Estate: 17%
Outgrowers Program: 23%
Completion of M'Bongo-Eseka Estates: 14%

Total Project 16%

Economic cash flows are at Tables 1, 2 and 3.

Sensitivity Analysis

4. Rates of return for the Kienke estate, the M'Bongo estate extension
and the outgrowers program have been tested for sensitivity as tabulated
below. The foreign exchange rate of CFAF 318.5 per US$ represents a shadow
rate 30% above the exchange rate used elsewhere in this report of CFAF 245
per US$. Pricing palm oil at its export equivalent lowers the value of
palm oil by about 5% and lowers the value of the combined oil palm output of
palm oil and kernels by about 4%.

Kienke M'Bongo Outgrower
Estate Extensions Program

Base estimate 14.1 17.1 23.1

Benefits decrease 20%; no change 11.6 15.4 21.6
in costs.

Costs increase 20%; no change in 11.4 14.9 20.2
benefits

Manual labor costed at zero 15.7 19.8 27.8

Foreign exchange at US$ li= CFAF 318.5 14.9 17.7 28.1

Output priced at export values 13.1 14. i 22.3

AMIRN 9

Tabla I

SEOOND SOCAPAIX PROJECr

Eonoso.t Rata of Ratur- CAlculaton - Kienke Ratete

Peojest Otht D-ev. Acet oper-tieg Total Ebon. Ecoot-ie Rconotic r"al Net
D-v. Ctsts Rece-al Cts ests Valse of Value of Becofits Beseftts

Ytru 18 CoEY To t ta-rity Expendi- Oil Rerne

1976/77 i 312 312 (312)
78 2 469 469 _ (469)
79 3 594 594 - (594)
û0 4 888 9988- (888)
91 1(lO66 1066 - (1066>
Il 284 4 80 368 26 4 30 r338)
83 216 20 161 397 123 19 142 3255

8 118 18 257 393 305 46 351 (42)
83 9 64 27 319 418 581 85 666 256
86 18 39 51 367 457 905 126 1033 576
87 11 209 39 408 656 1218 166 1364 778
88 17 18 46 436 500 1470 196 1666 1166
89 )3 7 49 449 505 1610 Zll 1821 1316
90 14 52 453 SOS 1649 216 1865 1360
91 n 67 453 52G 1649 216 3865 1345
92 (b 58 453 S11 1649 216 1865 1354
93 17 86 453 539 1649 216 1863 1326
94 18 74 451 525 1636 215 1831 1326
95 19 72 448 520 1602 21 12812 1292
96 20 57 445 502 1572 206 1778 1276
97 21 66 442 508 1538 202 1740 1232
98 22 64 442 506 1538 202 1740 1234
99 23 68 441 509 1532 201 1733 1224

2000 24 57 439 496 1517 199 1716 122C
01 25 70 438 508 L306 197 1697 11i
02 26 67 436 503 .13 194 1677 1174
03 27 52 43e 488 _o3 194 .77 1189
04 28 46 436 482 _78 193 1671 1189
05 29 47 434 481 1461 192 1653 1172
06 30 26 431 457 1444 164 1608 1151

bcosoreto Rate of RStco - 14.057

Annex 9
Table g

CAMfEROON

SECOND SOCAPALM PROJECT

Economic Rate of Return Calculation - outgrower Progrrx,

DEVELOPtlENT COSTS OPERATING COSTS TOTAL ECON. VALUE OF VALUE OF TOTAL BEIEFITS MDT BElEFITS
Year py Labor Other Labor 0ther COSTS OIL KERNEL

1976/77 1 - 61 61 (61)
78 2 15 68 83 (83)
79 3 22 60 82 (82)
80 4 25 73 9 (<98)
81 5 32 42 74 (345
82 6 17 14 31 10 2 12 (19)
83 7 13 13 6 38 70 37 6 43 (27)
84 8 10 10 13 39 72 84 13 97 25
85 9 7 4 21 48 80 157 24 181 101
86 10 30 64 94 246 35 281 187
87 il 31 63 94 329 44 373 279
88 12 32 67 99 396 52 448 349
89 13 32 72 104 437 56 493 389
90 14 32 67 99 447 57 504 405
91 15 32 67 99 447 57 504 405
92 16 32 72 104 447 57 504 400
93 17 32 67 99 447 57 504 405
94 18 32 67 99 441 57 498 399
95 19 32 72 104 432 55 487 383
's6 20 32 67 99 423 54 477 378
97 21 32 67 99 413 53 466 367
9b 22 32 72 104 413 53 466 362
99 23 32 67 99 410 52 462 363

2n0o 24 32 67 99 405 52 457 358
(1 25 32 72 104 401 51 452 348
02 26 32 67 99 396 51 447 348
03 27 32 67 99 396 51 447 348
04 28 32 72 104 392 50 442 338
05 29 32 67 99 388 50 438 339
06 30 32 67 99 384 49 433 334

Economlc Rate of Return: 23.1%

Annex 9

Table 3

CAMEROON

SECOND SOCAPALM PROJECT

ECONOMIC RATE OF RETSUN - eNGo EXTrmSION

DEVELOPMENT COSTS OPERATING COSTS TOTAL COST ECON. VALUE OF EOIN. VALUE TOTAL NET
Year lY Labor other Lœho Other O_I OP ir KPPNFT. BENEFITS BENEFITS

1976/77 1 5 127 132 (132)
78 2 17 109 126 (126)
79 3 19 95 114 (114)
80 4 il 13 24 ( 24)
81 5 9 12 21 (21)
82 6 4 5 9 37 55 17 2 19 (36)
83 7 19 49 68 63 8 71 3
84 8 19 59 78 122 15 137 59
85 9 19 67 86 179 22 201 115
86 10 19 75 94 231 29 260 166
87 il 19 81 100 265 33 298 198
88 12 19 83 102 275 34 309 207
89 13 19 83 102 275 34 309 207
90 14 19 83 102 275 34 309 207
91 15 19 83 102 275 34 309 207
92 16 19 83 102 275 34 309 207
93 17 19 83 102 275 34 309 207
94 18 19 82 102 267 33 300 199
95 19 19 81 100 256 32 288 188
96 20 19 81 100 256 32 288 188
97 21 19 81 100 256 32 288 188
98 22 19 81 100 256 32 288 188
99 23 19 80 99 252 31 283 184

2000 24 19 80 99 247 31 278 179
61 25 19 80 99 247 31 278 179
02 26 19 80 99 247 31 278 179
03 27 19 80 99 247 31 278 179
04 28 19 80 99 243 30 273 174
05 29 19 80 99 238 29 267 168
"b 30 19 80 99 238 29 267 168

Economic Rate of Return = 17.05%

Annex 9
Table 4CAMEROON

SECOND SOCAPALM PROJECT

ECONOMIC VALUE OF PALM OIL

1980 Averaee 1985

A. Import Substitution Value
1/

F.O.B. (Abidjan) (CFAF/t) 2/ 80530 83380
Freight and Insurance to Douala 3000 3000
Unloading and Terminal Handling 1389 1389
Value ex-harbor 84919 87769

Average 1980/1985 86344

B. Export Value

C.I.F. Europe $ 378 390
CFAF 90270 91935 93600

Insurance 1805 1872
Freight 10000 10000
Loading 1069 1069
Terminal Handling 250 250
Value ex-harbor 77146 80409

Average 1980/1985 3/ 78777
Weighted Average Economic Value 85209

C. Financial Value (CFAF/t)

1. Domestic

Selling Price 110,000
Taxes 10,000

Net Revenue 100,000

2. Export Sales

Selling Price - c.i.f. 91,935
Selling Costs 13,157
Taxes 3,988

liet Revenue 74,790

3. Weighted Average Net Revenue- 06,218
to SOCAPALM

1/ Based on IBRD projections of C.I.F. Europe and Sodepalm Costs to C.I.F.
quoted in IBRD: IVC Fourth Oil Palm Project; June 1976

2/ Mission Estimate
3/ 85% imtport substitute and 15% export

Annex 9

CAMEROON Table 5

SECOND SOCAPALM PROJECT

ECONOMIC VALUE OF KERNELS

(Constant 1976 Prices Per Ton)